
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 17 March 2020 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice and Cllr Maureen Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 9 March 2020      Chris Naylor 
          Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range. 
 
Webcast meetings can be viewed at https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-
and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/. 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
February 2020 (Pages 3 - 10)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to January (Month 10) (Pages 11 - 21)  
 

5. Corporate Plan 2018-2022 - Quarter 3, 2019/20 Performance Reporting (Pages 
23 - 107)  

 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


 

6. Proposed Disposal of Pondfield House Depot, Wantz Road, Dagenham (Pages 
109 - 117)  

 
 Appendix 2 to the report is exempt from publication, in accordance with paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as it 
cont
[...]
social responsibility 

 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 
approach 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF 
CABINET 

 
Monday, 17 February 2020 

(7:02  - 8:27 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice and 
Cllr Maureen Worby 
 

99. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillor Geddes declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 17, “Use of 

Appropriation Powers - Land at Crown House and Linton Road Car Park, Barking” 
as a Director of the Barking Enterprise Centre and left the meeting prior to the 
matter being discussed in accordance with paragraph 10.3, Chapter 1, Part 5 
(Councillors’ Code of Conduct) of the Constitution.  
 

100. Minutes (21 January 2020) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were confirmed as correct. 

 
101. Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to December (Month 9) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2019/20 
financial year as at 31 December 2019 (Month 9) and the revised Capital 
Programme.  
 
The General Fund showed a projected end of year overspend of £8.214m against 
the budget of £148.82m. There was an increase of £0.395m in the overall 
expenditure forecast made up of small increases across a number of services, 
£0.286m in Community Solutions and £0.318m in Contracted Services. However, 
there had been an improvement in the Public Realm forecast for the first time in 
many years. The increase in expenditure forecast was offset by a £0.5m increase 
in Corporate Income resulting in a net reduction of £0.1m since month 8.  
 
Members were critical of the Government’s reliance on 2011 census data to 
calculate the Council’s funding need, as that data no longer accurately reflected 
the Borough population.  Concern was also expressed at proposals to end the 
census altogether, which would potentially create gaps in local data and therefore 
make service planning more difficult.  
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note the projected revenue outturn for Council services as set out in 

sections 2 to 12 and Appendix A to the report; 
 
(ii)  Note the implications for the reserves position and the need to identify in 

year action in relation to General Fund expenditure; 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



(iii) Approve the additions to the Capital Programme as set out in section 13 
and Appendix C to the report; and 

 
(iv) Note the projected outturn on the Capital Programme as set out in section 

13 and Appendix B to the report. 
 

102. Budget Framework 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 - 
2023/24 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 

Council’s proposed budget framework for 2020/21 which incorporated the 
following: 
 

 The General Fund revenue budget for 2020/21; 

 The level of Council Tax for 2020/21; 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2020/210 to 2023/24;  

 The draft Capital Investment Programme for 2020/21 to 2023/24; and  

 An update on the Dedicated Schools Grant and Local Funding Formula for 
Schools.  

 
The Cabinet Member stated that, notwithstanding the fast-growing population and 
huge increases in demand for services, the Council must strive to attain its vision 
of a Borough where people thrived and were proud to live. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement referred 
to the need to top-slice the schools funding block and the pressure that would 
create, particularly in special schools.  She also referred to the fluctuations in 
school numbers, largely stemming from new housing developments in the 
Borough.  
 
Members discussed the social impacts of the Government’s austerity measures, 
includi
[...]

mitigations and additional savings if necessary.  

Benchmarking No benchmarking data available – Local measure only 

 

£0

£2,000,000

£4,000,000

£6,000,000

£8,000,000

£10,000,000

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 

2018/19

2019/20

Target

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

17 March 2020 
 

Title: Proposed Disposal of Pondfield House Depot, Wantz Road, Dagenham 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services  
 

Open Report with Exempt Appendix 2 
(relevant legislation: paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended) 
 

For Decision 
 

Wards Affected: Alibon  
 

Key Decision: Yes  

Report Author:  
Andy Bere, Asset Manager, My Place 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3047 
E-mail: andy.bere@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer   
 

Summary 
 
This report proposes the disposal of the Pondfield House Depot located in Wantz Road, 
Dagenham, which has been declared surplus to requirements, by means of a freehold 
sale in order to allow the site to be redeveloped as a Special School for pupils with 
Severe Learning Difficulties and Autism.   
 
The sale provides an opportunity to generate a capital receipt for the Council and provide 
a much-needed facility to the community, in line with the Council’s own priorities.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the disposal of Pondfield House Depot, Wantz Road, Dagenham, as 

shown edged red in the plan at Appendix 1 to the report, to LocatED Property 
Limited (the Government-owned property company responsible for acquiring sites 
for new schools) for the sum set out in Appendix 2 to the report, in order for the 
site to be developed as a Special School for pupils with Severe Learning 
Difficulties and Autism underpinning the Council’s School Place Planning Strategy; 

 
(ii) Approve the entering into of a short-term peppercorn lease agreement (without 

security of tenure) co-terminus with the period that the site becomes vacant and 
the disposal is completed with LocatED, which minimises the Council risk to the 
site whilst vacant; 

 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Director 

of Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Core Services, to agree the final terms and contract documentation to fully 
implement and effect the short-term lease and sale of the site; and 

  

Page 109

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:andy.bere@lbbd.gov.uk


(iv) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate on her 
behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts and other documents on 
behalf of the Council.  
 

Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its corporate priorities of ‘encouraging civic pride’ and 
‘growing the borough’ by disposing of surplus Council owned land to facilitate 
development.  
 
The decision will support the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a 
school place for every child who lives in the Borough and support the Council’s vision and 
priorities, the Borough Manifesto and the ambition for excellence in education set out in 
the LBBD Education Strategy. 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Council owns the freehold of the Pondfield House Depot, located in Wantz 

Road, Dagenham, which is currently used by Barking & Dagenham Trading 
Partnership (BDTP) as a base for its operations, vehicle fleet and back office staff. 
The site also accommodates the Print Shop. 

 
1.2  As part of the BDTP Business Planning process, the staff based at this site will be 

relocating to an alternative location (The Cube) which is located on the LE(UK) site 
in Dagenham East which has been acquired by the Council.  

 
1.3  As a result of this move, the Pondfield House site has been declared surplus to 

requirements and options on the future of this site have 
[...]
 
construction loan of up to £35m. 
 
The Developer has since made a full planning application in joint names with the Council 
for a 196-unit residential scheme of which 35% will be affordable units. Detailed planning 
discussions have taken place with the Council’s planning officers and the GLA, and a 
public consultation exercise undertaken. On 25 February 2020, the Council's Planning 
Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a section 
106 agreement and referral of the application to the GLA. 
 
During the scheme’s development, various interests have been identified which have the 
potential to give rise to a ‘rights of light’ claim. These could result in an actionable 
nuisance claim and an injunction to prevent or delay the development. The Council can 
mitigate such claims through the use of its appropriation powers. 
  
This report seeks a resolution recommending that the Council use its powers to 
appropriate land and buildings on the north side of London Road, Barking (the Council's 
Land) for planning purposes under section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (the 
LGA) and to acquire from the Developer the former White Horse Public House, North 
Street, Barking IG11 8JE (the Developer's Land) for planning purposes under section 227 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA). 
 

  

Page 119

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.harley@befirst.london


Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
i)  Agree the approach of notifying, engaging with and negotiating with third parties 

before using powers to address third party rights under Section 203 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 (HPA) as set out in the report; 

 
ii) Approve, subject to the (i) implementation of the approach for engaging and 

negotiating (as necessary) with third parties; (ii) grant of planning permission free 
from challenge; (iii) exercise by the Developer of its option to proceed with the 
Development; (iv) conclusion of the appropriate consultation exercise; and (v) 
appropriate indemnity (with adequate security) being provided in respect of any 
claims for compensation or costs arising from the appropriation and exercise of 
section 203 powers, the use of the Council's statutory powers to: 

 
(a)  acquire the Developer's land for planning purposes (namely the 

construction of the Development (defined below)) in accordance with 
section 227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA); 

(b) appropriate the Council's land for planning purposes in accordance with 
section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (LGA), noting that the land 
is no longer required for the purpose for which it is currently held; and 

(c) subsequent use of the Council's powers under sections 203 – 206 of the 
HPA 2016 in respect of the Land to override third party interests of 
neighbouring properties infringed by the Development. 

 
iii) Subject to the Chief Operating Officer being satisfied that the terms of the 

recommendation at i) and ii) above have been met, to delegate authority to the 
Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Director or Law and Governance 
and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing, to fully implement 
and effect the recommendations ii) (a) – (c) above; 

 
iv) Subject to i) to iii) above and to the Developer notifying, engaging and negotiating 

(as necessary) with third parties in accordance with the agreed strategy (and the 
Chief Operating Officer being satisfied with the Developer's efforts to comply with 
the same) prior to the exercise of the delegated authority, to authorise the 
Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate on her behalf, to 
settle and execute on behalf of the Council all the necessary documents required 
to implement the recommendations in the report; and 

 
v) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to acquire the Developer's land 

in accordance with section 227 of the TCPA, appropriate the Council's land 
pursu
[...]
nefits both 
parties unlocking development and regeneration benefits.  
 

Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree to the land swap arrangements with Barking Riverside Limited on the terms 

set out in the report, whereby the Council shall acquire the freehold interest in the 
land shown edged red in Appendix 1 to the report in exchange for surrendering the 
Council’s leasehold interest in the land shown shaded orange in Appendix 2 to the 
report; and  

 
(ii) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate on her 

behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts and other documents 
necessary to implement the arrangements on behalf of the Council. 

 

Reason(s) 

 To facilitate the planned development at 12 Thames Road and support the Barking 
Riverside Ltd development.  

 Delivery of new affordable homes within the Borough 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  

 
1.1 Thames Road forms the majority of the Barking Riverside Gateways Housing Zone, 

with Barking Riverside to the South and Thames View to the industrial users to the 
east, west and north. It is proposed to redevelop significant parts of Thames Road 
for a mix of residential and employment uses. 
 

1.2 The first development proposed is at 12 Thames Road.  This site is 2.25 acres in 
size with 0.25 acres owned by Barking Riverside Limited (BRL). The freehold 
interest of 12 Thames Road was purchased by the Council in January 2017 with the 
view to redevelop for housing.  
 

1.3 In July 2018, Be First brought plans for the site (Gateway 2) to the LBBD 
Investment Panel and were granted approval.  The scheme is in the Be First 
Business Plan.  
 

1.4 The proposed 12 Thames Road scheme was approved at Gateway 3 in December 
2019, and a planning application was submitted on 20th December 2019 with full 
support of the case officer, design officer and a positive reaction at the public 
consultation. The application seeks to provide 153 affordable re
[...]
e been separately 
approved as part of the Investment and Acquisition Strategy updated and reported to 
Cabinet on 17 September 2019. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Waive the requirement to tender in accordance with the Council’s Contract Rules 

and agree that the Council proceeds with the direct award of the Pre-Construction 
Services Agreement (PCSA) and main contract to Jerram Falkus Construction 
Limited to undertake the construction of 20 new homes at the Wivenhoe Road site 
for a total contract sum of circa £3m; and 

 
(ii) Authorise the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Members for Regeneration and Social Housing and Finance, Performance and 
Core Services, the Director of Law and Governance and the Chief Operating 
Officer, to award and enter into the PCSA and main contracts with Jerram Falkus 
Construction Limited for the described works. 

 

  

Page 139

AGENDA ITEM 9



Reasons 
 
The recommendations are aligned to four elements of the new Council vision and 
priorities namely: 
 

 Regeneration and development of the borough 

 Housing Estate Regeneration 

 Provision of affordable housing 

 Community and social benefits 
 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 At the Cabinet meeting held on 21 May 2019 (Minute No.9), the Cabinet approved 

the Be First Business Plan 2019-2024. Wivenhoe Road formed part of this plan. 
This project also formed part of the Council’s Investment and Acquisition Strategy, 
the last update of which was presented to and approved by Cabinet on 17 
September 2019 (Minute 46). 
 

1.2 The site at Wivenhoe Road forms part of the portfolio of Temporary Accommodation 
projects the council is undertaking to reduce the financial burden of placing 
homeless people and families within privately rented accommodation while they 
wait for a permanent home to become available. 

 
1.3 The Weighbridge Project (Cook Road, Dagenham) is the first of these Temporary 

Accom
[...]
t the former garage site situated on Margaret Bondfield Ave, 
Barking to Jerram Falkus Construction Limited (JFC).  
 
The approval for the financial and delivery details of this project have been separately 
approved as part of the Investment and Acquisition Strategy updated and reported to 
Cabinet on 17 September 2019. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Waive the requirement to tender in accordance with the Council’s Contract Rules 

and agree that the Council proceeds with the direct award of the Pre-Construction 
Services Agreement (PCSA) and main contract to Jerram Falkus Construction 
Limited to undertake the construction of 15 new homes at the Margaret Bondfield 
Avenue site for a total contract sum of circa £2.6m; and 

 
(ii) Authorise the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Members Regeneration and Social Housing and Finance, Performance and Core 
Services, the Director of Law and Governance and the Chief Operating Officer, to 
award and enter into the PCSA and main contracts with Jerram Falkus 
Construction Limited for the described works. 

 

  

Page 149

AGENDA ITEM 10



Reason(s) 
 
The recommendations are aligned to four elements of the new Council vision and 
priorities namely: 
 

 Regeneration and development of the borough 

 Housing Estate Regeneration 

 Provision of affordable housing 

 Community and social benefits 
 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 At the Cabinet meeting held on 21st May 2019 (Minute No.9), the Cabinet approved 

the Be First Business Plan 2019-2024. The Margaret Bondfield project formed part 
of this plan. This project also formed part of the Council’s Investment and 
Acquisition Strategy. The last update of this strategy was approved by Cabinet on 
17th September 2019 (Minute 46). 
 

1.2 The site at Margaret Bondfield forms part of the portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation projects the council are undertaking, to reduce the financial burden 
of placi
[...]


 
 
 
Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None 
  
List of appendices: None.  

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2020
	4 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to January (Month 10)
	Budget Monitoring P10 Report - App. A

	5 Corporate Plan 2018-2022 - Quarter 3, 2019/20 Performance Reporting
	Corporate Plan Performance Report - App 1
	Corporate Plan Performance Report - App 2

	6 Proposed Disposal of Pondfield House Depot, Wantz Road, Dagenham
	Pondfield House Report - App. 1
	Pondfield House Report - App. 2 (p&c)

	7 Appropriation and Acquisition of Land at North Street / London Road, Barking
	Land at North Street Report - App. 1 (plan)

	8 Barking Riverside Land Transfers
	Bkg Riverside Land Transfer Report - App. 1
	Bkg Riverside Land Transfer Report - App. 2

	9 Wivenhoe Road Temporary Accommodation Project - Appointment of Contractor
	10 Margaret Bondfield Avenue Temporary Accommodation Project - Appointment of Construction Contractor
	11 Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2019/20 (Quarter 3)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 17 March 2020 

(7:00  - 8:08 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Syed Ghani and Cllr Margaret Mullane 
 
Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Lynda Rice and Cllr Maureen Worby 
 

112. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
113. Minutes (17 February 2020) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2020 were confirmed as correct. 

 
114. Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to January (Month 10) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on the Council’s revenue and capital budget monitoring position for the 
2019/20 financial year as at 31 January 2020 (Month 10). 
 
The underlying General Fund position had improved from the previous month, with 
a projected end of year overspend of £6.743m against the budget of £158.677m 
which reflected the improvements in Care and Support, Public Realm and Central 
Expenses as well as a small increase in forecasted income.  The Cabinet Member 
explained that the total overspend could be covered from the Budget Support 
reserve with no further impact on the unearmarked General Fund reserve.  
 
The Leader placed on record thanks to all staff for their support and efforts in 
trying to keep the budgets on track despite the difficult financial situation.  
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note the projected revenue outturn for Council services as set out in 

sections 2 to 12 and Appendix A to the report; and 
 
(ii)  Note the implications for the reserves position and the need to identify in-

year action in relation to General Fund expenditure. 
 

115. Corporate Plan 2018-2022 - Quarter 3, 2019/20 Performance Reporting 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 

corporate performance monitoring report for the third quarter of 2019/20 financial 
year, which set out progress against the Council’s Key Accountabilities and 47 Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted specifically the area of improvement relating to 



the number of care leavers in employment, education or training as well as an area 
requiring improvement, namely the weight of fly-tipped material collected which 
indicated that more enforcement was required, a fact acknowledged by the 
Cabinet Member for Public Realm.   
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note progress against the Key Accountabilities as detailed in Appendix 1 to 

the report; and 
 
(ii) Note performance against the Key Performance Indicators as detailed in 

Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

116. Proposed Disposal of Pondfield House Depot, Wantz Road, Dagenham 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services reported on the 

proposed disposal of the Pondfield House Depot located in Wantz Road, 
Dagenham, which had been declared surplus to requirements, by means of a 
freehold sale to the Department for Education, through its property company 
‘LocalED’, for development as a Special School. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that the proposed sale would not only help to meet 
the demand for school places for pupils with severe learning difficulties and autism 
but also provide the Council with a significant capital receipt, the detail of which 
was contained in a private and confidential appendix to the report, once terms and 
contracts had been agreed.  
 
Members fully supported the proposals for the site, citing its central location which 
would benefit parents taking their children to and from school.  The Leader echoed 
the comments and added that he hoped it would be the catalyst for the upgrading 
and redevelopment of the wider area, providing benefits and future opportunities 
for local residents.     
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Approve the disposal of Pondfield House Depot, Wantz Road, Dagenham, 

as shown edged red in the plan at Appendix 1 to the report, to LocatED 
Property Limited (the Government-owned property company responsible for 
acquiring sites for new schools) for the sum set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report, in order for the site to be developed as a Special School for pupils 
with Severe Learning Difficulties and Autism underpinning the Council’s 
School Place Planning Strategy; 

 
(ii) Approve the entering into of a short-term peppercorn lease agreement 

(without security of tenure) co-terminus with the period that the site became 
vacant and the disposal was completed with LocatED, which minimised the 
Council’s risk while the site whilst vacant; 

 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 

Director of Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Performance and Core Services, to agree the final terms and contract 
documentation to fully implement and effect the short-term lease and sale of 



the site; and 
 
(iv) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate 

on her behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts and other 
documents on behalf of the Council. 

 
117. Appropriation and Acquisition of Land at North Street / London Road, 

Barking 
 
 Further to Minute 33 (18 September 2018), the Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Performance and Core Services presented a report outlining the background to a 
residential-led joint development scheme on land owned by the Council and 
Robyna Ltd at North Street/London Road which had now obtained planning 
permission.  
 
Following the application, it was identified that interested parties in ownership of 
adjacent land have the potential for a ‘right of lights’ claim for which they could 
bring an injunction to delay or, at worst, prevent the development proceeding and 
the Cabinet Member referred to the mitigating steps that could be taken by the 
Council to protect against any such claims. 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i)  Agree the approach of notifying, engaging with and negotiating with third 

parties before using powers to address third party rights under Section 203 
of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (HPA) as set out in the report, 

 
(ii) Approve, subject to the (1) implementation of the approach for engaging 

and negotiating (as necessary) with third parties; (2) grant of planning 
permission free from challenge; (3) exercise by the Developer of its option 
to proceed with the Development; (4) conclusion of the appropriate 
consultation exercise; and (5) appropriate indemnity (with adequate 
security) being provided in respect of any claims for compensation or costs 
arising from the appropriation and exercise of section 203 powers, the use 
of the Council's statutory powers to: 

 
(a)  acquire the Developer's land for planning purposes (namely the 

construction of the Development (defined below)) in accordance with 
section 227 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA), 

(b) appropriate the Council's land for planning purposes in accordance 
with section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (LGA), noting 
that the land is no longer required for the purpose for which it is 
currently held, and 

(c) subsequent use of the Council's powers under sections 203 – 206 of 
the HPA 2016 in respect of the Land to override third party interests 
of neighbouring properties infringed by the Development. 

 
(iii) Subject to the Chief Operating Officer being satisfied that the terms of the 

recommendation at (i) and (ii) above have been met, to delegate authority 
to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Director or Law and 
Governance and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing, 
to fully implement and effect the recommendations (ii) (a) – (c) above, 



 
(iv) Subject to (i) to (iii) above and to the Developer notifying, engaging and 

negotiating (as necessary) with third parties in accordance with the agreed 
strategy (and the Chief Operating Officer being satisfied with the 
Developer's efforts to comply with the same) prior to the exercise of the 
delegated authority, to authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an 
authorised delegate on her behalf, to settle and execute on behalf of the 
Council all the necessary documents required to implement the 
recommendations in the report, and 

 
(v) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to acquire the Developer's 

land in accordance with section 227 of the TCPA, appropriate the Council's 
land pursuant to section 122 of the GLA and use of the Council's powers 
under sections 203 – 206 of the HPA in respect of the land to override third 
party interests infringed by the development. 

 
118. Barking Riverside Land Transfers 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on proposals to progress the first element of the Barking Riverside 
Gateways Housing Zone at 12 Thames Road, Barking, which would involve the 
development of a co-location scheme including ground floor industrial units and 
upper floor residential units.  
 
The Cabinet Member explained that whilst the site at 12 Thames Road was owned 
by the Council, a thin strip of adjacent land that formed part of the planning 
approval was in the ownership of Barking Riverside Ltd (BRL).  Initially, agreement 
had been reached with BRL for the Council to purchase the strip of land. However 
further discussions had identified an opportunity for a land swap arrangement that 
would benefit both parties, with each covering their own legal costs.      
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree to the land swap arrangements with Barking Riverside Limited on the 

terms set out in the report, whereby the Council shall acquire the freehold 
interest in the land shown edged red in Appendix 1 to the report in 
exchange for surrendering the Council’s leasehold interest in the land 
shown shaded orange in Appendix 2 to the report; and  

 
(ii) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate 

on her behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts and other 
documents necessary to implement the arrangements on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
119. Wivenhoe Road Temporary Accommodation Project - Appointment of 

Contractor 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on a proposed waiver to enable the appointment of a construction contractor 
for the Wivenhoe Road Temporary Accommodation Project   
 
Cabinet resolved to: 



 
(i) Waive the requirement to tender in accordance with the Council’s Contract 

Rules and agree that the Council proceeds with the direct award of the Pre-
Construction Services Agreement (PCSA) and main contract to Jerram 
Falkus Construction Limited to undertake the construction of 20 new homes 
at the Wivenhoe Road site for a total contract sum of circa £3m; and 

 
(ii) Authorise the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Members for Regeneration and Social Housing and Finance, Performance 
and Core Services, the Director of Law and Governance and the Chief 
Operating Officer, to award and enter into the PCSA and main contracts 
with Jerram Falkus Construction Limited for the described works. 

 
120. Margaret Bondfield Avenue Temporary Accommodation Project - 

Appointment of Construction Contractor 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on a proposed waiver to enable the appointment of a construction contractor 
for the Margaret Bondfield Avenue Temporary Accommodation Project. 
 
The Leader explained that as with the previous item, the project involved under-
used parcels of vacant land to provide much needed temporary accommodation 
using pioneering methods of construction, which would be under the Council’s 
management.    
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Waive the requirement to tender in accordance with the Council’s Contract 

Rules and agree that the Council proceeds with the direct award of the Pre-
Construction Services Agreement (PCSA) and main contract to Jerram 
Falkus Construction Limited to undertake the construction of 15 new homes 
at the Margaret Bondfield Avenue site for a total contract sum of circa 
£2.6m; and 

 
(ii) Authorise the Director of Inclusive Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Members Regeneration and Social Housing and Finance, Performance and 
Core Services, the Director of Law and Governance and the Chief 
Operating Officer, to award and enter into the PCSA and main contracts 
with Jerram Falkus Construction Limited for the described works. 

 
121. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2019/20 (Quarter 3) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 

performance report for the third quarter of the 2019/20 financial year in respect of 
the debt management functions carried out on behalf of the Council by the 
Revenues and Benefits service within Elevate East London, including the debt 
write-offs for the quarter. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the financial pressures faced by many local 
residents which had impacted on some collection rates and cited the ongoing 
negative impact of the Government’s Universal Credit scheme which was fast 
becoming the single biggest issue in the collection of both rents and Council Tax.   



 
It was acknowledged that it was becoming increasingly difficult in the current 
climate to meet financial targets, albeit Elevate had done so in most areas.  The 
Cabinet Member conveyed his concern that the situation would get worse in the 
short to medium term given the current world events with people potentially losing 
jobs and income over the coming months, but stressed that the Council would be 
sensitive and compassionate to these issues. 
 
Cabinet resolved to note the performance of the debt management function 
carried out by the Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East 
London, including the performance of enforcement agents.  
 


